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about 50,000. private (shallow) tubewells and 1,000 State (deep) tubewells.

(b) The total area to be irrigated by groun(Jwater schemes is estimated at 1.5 million acres per annum.

Wage Board For Workers in Film
Industry

*1175. SHRI S. KUNDU: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state:

(a)' whether Govemment appointed a Study Group in 1965 to 1'0 into theques-
tmn of appointment 'of National Wage Board for workers in the Film Indnstry ;

(b) if so, the main recommendations thereof;

(e) when Govemment propose to appoint a National Wage 'Board for workers in ·the Film· Industry ; and

(d) the reasons for the delay in arrhing at a decision to appoint. such a wage board?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR ANn REHABILITATION {SHRI HATHI): (a)
Yes, Sir.

(b) The Group recommended the appointment of a Centrol Wage Board for Film Industry.

(c) and (d). It is proposed [0 take up this m.tter "fter the Report of the Bipartite Committee on Wage- Boe.Tos constituted by the Standing Labour Commit,ee at its last Session on 30th September 1967, has been made available.

. -unemployment ,..,...,. SCtheae

*1I77.SHRI K.M. ABRAHAM:
'SHRI K. RAMAN I :

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND 'REHABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have circulated the proposed Unemployment Insurance acheme to Central Trade Union Organisa-

· . .rons; and
(b) if so, whether Government Ilave

.~ their reaction ?

. tnm , DEPUTY MINJSTER IN THE
/-NJIIQAItY OF LABOUR" EMPWY-

MENT AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
S. C. JAMIR) : (a) The Draft Scheme was circulated to the interests concerned including Ibe Central Worke",' Organisations in November, 1965. The proposed Scheme has also since been discussed' at tripartite meetings at which the Central Organisations of Workers are represented.

(b) Yes. The Workers' Organisations have generally welcomed the scheme.
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Employ_' Provident Fund Organisation

'-11'19. 'SHltl S. M. BANERJEE
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state:

ia) WlIether it is a fact ~hat a·1irm
-of,· !liAi.Qiency Experts .;J.BCON', .was engased by the Employees' Provident Fund Organisation to study the work of its Re&wnal O.f\ices and to sugges,t imp'Gvl:--.
meots.

(b) if, so, the amount spellt thereon;
and

(c) the action taken on the report of saut efficiency experts ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOY-
MENT AND REHABILITATION (SHRI
S. C. JAMIR). (a) Yes.

(b) Rs. 27,300.
(c) The Report. submitted by the consultants in 1966 as a result of the study in one Region contained recommendations which included changes in fOim, and registers in u~e in lh~ Organisation. higher outtUIn of work by accounts clerks and regradation of cer .ain posts. Some recommendations which could be reldily impJemelhed have been implemented. The. implementation of some recommendationa which were de:iirable but not immediately practicable will be considered in due course by the Organisation.

Demands of Employees .. orkiDg under PN'fidcot Fund Com",I",,;'.r

-1\80. SHRI UMANATH :
SHRI P. P. ESTHOSE :
SHRI K. ANIRUDHAN :
SHRI P. RAMAMURTI :

Will the Mioister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply. given to Un<tarred Question
Nod990 on the 14th·March, 1968 and
state:

(a) whether the Central Board of Trustees of the Employees' Provident Fund have considered the demands of the employees.working under the Commissioner of Ptovideot Fund; and

(b) if so, decision taken thereon?

THE . DEP1JTY MINISTER.IN. THE.
MINISTRY OF LABOUR,. EMPLOYMENT ..
AND REHABILITATION (SHRL S.".C.
JAMIR): (a) and (b). The demands lIub-
mitted by the Staff .Federation arc u1l\ler..
consideration of the Central Board ot Truttm;of,tbe Emp\o1"'Prori4eQt~u"

DoI:k Labour .Boll d .

*1181. SHRT C. JANARDHANAN :
Will the Minister of LABOUR'AND RE-<
HABILITATION be pleased to state.:

(a) whether Dock Labour Board has been constituted for the stevedoring workers of Kandla Port ;

(b) if not, the method of employing workers for stevedoring work ;

(c) whether any cJosed.-shop .. ,system is in existience in Kandla Port ; and .

(d) . if so, the name of tbe Union and to which O;ganisation it is affiliated,!

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI HATHl). (a)
Not yet.'

(b) The Kandla Port Stevedores' A,sociation have at present on their list !'sixty .
gangs totalling about nine hundred workers.
Of these thirty gangs were formed from 1st May, 1967 as per list supplied by the_
Transp 1ft and Dock Workers' Union and in consultation with the Department of Food as a result of an agreement reached between the Kandla Port Stevedores'
Association and the Transport and Dock Workers' Union which is affiliated to Hind MazdoocSabha. These. gangs are pri<nari-Iy meant for handling food and fertilixr;
ships. On 15th Aupst, 1961, the Klmdla'·
Port Stevedores' Association .. realliteIL. thirty more gangs which were not drawn, from any particular union. The first thirty gangs recruited as per agreement with the Transport and Dock Werken'
Union which is a recognised nQion·of the Department of Food, arc given preference for work on food and fertilli:er vessels while the latter thirty gangs arc normally given prefererice fur work on other ships,

(c) No.

(d) Does not arise.

East Puiltan Disp~ PonG_

-WI2, SHR.I S. C. SAMANTA ~ Will the Minister of LABOUR AND'REflABI-L1TATION be pleased to state:

(a) . wbelher it is a fact ·thatwhile addressiRg a meeting . of the EaSt Paltistan Disp~P_ns Association. Delhi' on tho 4th . February,' 1968" ho,.dmilted the .
~oatOl!ibl~ A)f,~. deaI-- 'fot mI~

